Steel and Composite Structures, Vol. 14, No. 1 (2013) 57-71                                                                 57
Parametric study using finite element simulation
for low cycle fatigue behavior of end plate moment connection
Chemin Lim1, Wonchang Choi*2 and Emmett A. Sumner3
1Shell International Exploration and Production Inc., Houston, Texas 77079, USA
2Dept. of Civil, Architectural and Environmental Engineering,
North Carolina A and T State University, Greensboro, NC 27411, USA
3Dept. of Civil Engineering, North Carolina State University, Raleigh, North Carolina, USA

The primary objectives are to investigate the effects of the identified geometric parameters on
the LCF behavior of EPMCs and to apply appropriate modifications to the proposed LCF model
based on the previous experimental study (Lim 2012). Eventually, the useful design method in
AISC (2003) to estimate LCF of EPMC will be suggested.
The LCF effect is related primarily to the inelastic deformation of the connection (Henderson et
al. 2009). In an EPMC, the largest inelastic deformation typically occurs in the region of the end
plate beam flange connection. Three main parameters directly affect this end plate inelastic
deformation: end plate thickness (tp), beam flange thickness (tf) and the bolt location (pf) between
the beam flange and the center of the bolt.
Numerical models were created in this study based on the original four-bolt extended
unstiffened EPMC geometric parameters. As utilized in the authors study (Lim 2012), the original
numerical model is designated as LCF-1-0625-2 in Table 1. The additional models were created by
modifying a critical parameter for each model.
Table 1 Parametric numerical analysis matrix
Model ID End plate THK(tp) Flange THK(tf) Bolt location(pf)
LCF-1-0625-2 (original) 1 (25.4 mm) 0.625 (15.9 mm) 2 (50.8 mm)
LCF-075-0625-2 0.75 (19.1 mm) 0.625 (15.9 mm) 2 (50.8 mm)
LCF-125-0625-2 1.25 (31.8 mm) 0.625 (15.9 mm) 2 (50.8 mm)
LCF-1-075-2 1 (25.4 mm) 0.75 (19.1 mm) 2 (50.8 mm)
LCF-1-05-2 1 (25.4 mm) 0.5 (12.7 mm) 2 (50.8 mm)
LCF-1-0625-225 1 (25.4 mm) 0.625 (15.9 mm) 2.25 (57.2 mm)
LCF-1-0625-25 1 (25.4 mm) 0.625 (15.9 mm) 2.5 (63.5 mm)
58
Parametric study using finite element simulation for low cycle fatigue behavior
Weld
Beam